OFFICE OF COUNTY CLERK

March 30, 2018

The Board of Brown County Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present: Keith Olsen and Dwight Kruse. Also present was Deputy County Clerk, Dawn Boyles. Keith Olsen opened the meeting at 8:10 a.m.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

The March 30, 2018 month-end claims were approved as follows:

001 General	\$87,947.25
103 Road & Bridge	148,951.43
121 Health	14,500.00
123 Historical Society	4,166.66
125 Employee Benefit	74,721.56
129 Extension	8,150.00
131 Mental Health	5,850.00
133 Developmental Services	2,254.33
141 Conservation	6,511.50
145 Ambulance	8,391.66
147 Noxious Weed	10,192.50
155 Diversion	546.47
160 911 SB50	2,963.48
165 ACC	2,282.87
166 CC123	1,350.00
167 JJCR	3,796.17
168 Reinvestment Grant	959.03
201 Services for Elderly	3,144.44
211 Solid Waste	42,773.77
909 Payroll	330.33
TOTAL	\$429,783.45

PAYROLL

The March 28, 2018 payroll was approved as follows:

March 20, 2010 payron was approv	
General	\$69,716.14
Road & Bridge	13,514.28
Election	1,665.78
Technology	624.19
Appraiser	7,140.01
Noxious Weed	1,770.25
Diversion	.00
ACC	9,080.00
JJA Core	10,757.82
Reinvestment Grant	3,023.19
ACE Fund	.00
Services for Elderly	2,587.00
Solid Waste	2,556.00
Employee Ben FICA	7,247.89
Employee Ben KPERS	8,857.57
State Unemploy/Work Comp	-178.53
Insurance	-10,797.72
TOTAL	\$127,563.87

MINUTES

Motion by Dwight Kruse to approve the March 19, 2018, minutes. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried.

COMPUTER

Sandy Carter, IT Director, updated the Commission on the server switch over last week.

HIAWATHA AMATEUR RADIO

Bob Eis, Hiawatha Amateur Radio Club member, updated the Commission on the services available to Brown COunty.

TAX CHANGE ORDERS

Tax Change orders 2017-54 through 2017-76 were signed and approved.

BROWN COUNTY FAIR BOARD

Brown County Fair Board members, Matt Young, Seth Tollefson, and Matt Lowdermilk, visited with the Commission about the condition of the roof on the hog barn at the fairgrounds. The quote for the repairs is \$10,500 for materials with the labor being donated by 4-H members. Motion by Dwight Kruse to match the City of Horton's contribution up to \$5,400 for the necessary repairs. Seconded by Keith Olsen.

Motion by Dwight Kruse to adjourn. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried. The meeting adjourned at 9:33 a.m. The next regular meeting will be held Monday, April 2, 2018.

ATTEST:

APPROVED BY:

MELISSA GORMLEY, COUNTY CLERK

STEVE ROBERTS, CHAIRMAN (ABSENT)

KEITH OLSEN, MEMBER

DWIGHT A. KRUSE, MEMBER